
3.1  REVENUE AND FORWARD ESTIMATES 

The majority of the General Government Sector (GGS) revenue in 2009-10 is from own 
source taxation (30 per cent) and grants from the Commonwealth Government (45 per cent).  

The ACT has a relatively lower revenue raising capacity in comparison to the national 
average.  A significant proportion of the Territory’s economic activity is generated by 
Commonwealth Government expenditure within the Territory.  Commonwealth employment, 
which drives much of this expenditure, is exempt from payroll tax.  

The Territory has a moderate private employment base in the education and small scale 
manufacturing sectors, and wholesale trade.  Employment in agricultural and mining 
industries, important contributors to the diversity and growth in other jurisdictions’ payroll 
tax bases, is quite small in the ACT. 

While the ACT is compensated for these limitations through the Commonwealth Grants 
Commission’s assessment, it nevertheless has comparatively less capacity and flexibility to 
raise own source revenue than the Australian average. 

In recognition of its geographic position and size, the ACT seeks to maintain competitive 
taxation rates consistent with NSW, where possible.   

The 2009-10 Budget forecast a significant drop in revenue from the effects of the global 
financial crisis.  The revenue outlook has significantly improved and total revenues are 
forecast to increase by 7 per cent from the original budget forecast. 

In 2010-11, aggregate revenue is forecast to decrease by 0.6 per cent.  The decrease, 
however, is reflective of the partial and planned withdrawal of the Nation Building and Jobs 
Plan funding from the Commonwealth.  The underlying revenue (excluding this funding) is 
forecast to increase by 1.9 per cent – a decrease in real terms. 

The 2010-11 revenue growth is also affected by the recent Commonwealth Grants 
Commission assessment which has significantly reduced the amount of GST revenue 
received by the Territory. 

Beyond 2010-11, growth in underlying revenue is around 6 per cent, close to the long run 
average growth rate.  Across the Budget and forward estimates, the underlying revenue grows 
at a compound annual average rate of 5 per cent.  

These forward estimates reflect an expectation of additional revenues from higher interest 
returns on government investments and superannuation accounts, where the same higher 
interest rates are expected to moderate housing and commercial transaction activity impacting 
on conveyance revenues. 

The Budget includes some revenue initiatives aimed at achieving policy objectives and 
regulating or encouraging behaviour.  Notwithstanding the revenue position, the Budget 
maintains the commitment to abolish duty on marketable securities as part of the 
Intergovernmental Agreement on Federal Financial Relations.   
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Revenue Initiatives 

Revenue initiatives introduced in the 2010-11 Budget are summarised in Table 3.1.1.   

Table 3.1.1 
Revenue Initiatives 

 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14
 Estimate Estimate Estimate Estimate
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Department of Justice and Community Safety  
Increase to Fees under the Firearms Act 1996  99 103 107 111
  
Department of Territory and Municipal Services  
Transport for Canberra - Parking Revenue Increased 

Fees  
3,811 6,014 8,904 12,114

  
ACT Planning and Land Authority  
Change of Use Charge - Extension of the Remission for 

Disused Service Stations 
-950 - - -

Exempting Expanding GP Clinics from the CUC -150 -150 -150 0
  
Department of Treasury  
Abolition of Duty on Caravans  -300 -300 -300 -300
  
Total Revenue Initiatives 2,510 5,667 8,561 11,925
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Increase to Fees under the Firearms Act 1996  2010-11 

$’000 
2011-12 

$’000 
2012-13 

$’000 
2013-14 

$’000
Revenue 99 103 107 111

This initiative increases fees under the Firearms Act 1996 to reflect indexation increases 
since 1998-99, when the fees were last set.  The compounded Wage Price Index (WPI) from 
1998-99 to 2010-11 is approximately 51 per cent.  From 2011-12 onwards fees will increase 
annually with WPI. 

Transport for Canberra - Parking Revenue 
Increased Fees 

2010-11 
$’000 

2011-12 
$’000 

2012-13 
$’000 

2013-14 
$’000

Revenue 3,811 6,014 8,904 12,114

This Budget includes investments which are aimed at encouraging alternative transport 
modes, such as the bus, cycling or walking to work, which will also ease some of the demand 
for parking in busy areas like the city and town centres.  Parking prices in the city and town 
centres will be increased from 1 July 2010 to help fund these improvements and manage 
parking supply. 

Change of Use Charge - Extension of the 
Remission for Disused Service Stations  

2010-11 
$’000 

2011-12 
$’000 

2012-13 
$’000 

2013-14 
$’000

Revenue Foregone -950 0 0 0

An incentive was provided in the 2009-10 Budget to encourage lessees to proceed with the 
development of closed service station sites across Canberra, with the applicable Change of 
Use Charge waived for those service stations that are not operating, and where a Change of 
Use Charge has not already been paid.  This initiative will extend the remission until the end 
of the 2010-11 financial year. 

Exempting Expanding GP Clinics from the CUC 2010-11 
$’000 

2011-12 
$’000 

2012-13 
$’000 

2013-14 
$’000

Revenue Foregone -150 -150 -150 0

This initiative complements the incentives available under the GP Development Fund to 
expand and alter GP clinics by providing a full remission of the Change of Use Charge to 
those GP Clinics which are recipients of support from the GP Development Fund. 

Abolition of Duty on Caravans 
 

2010-11 
$’000 

2011-12 
$’000 

2012-13 
$’000 

2013-14 
$’000

Revenue Foregone -300 -300 -300 -300

As of 1 July 2010, duty on the application to register, or to transfer registration on a caravan 
will be abolished.  New South Wales abolished this duty on 1 July 2009. 
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 2010-11 Budget and Forward Estimates Revenues 

Figure 3.1.1 highlights the relative magnitude of the components comprising general 
government revenue.  It shows that 44 per cent of total general government revenue in 
2010-11 will be derived from Commonwealth Government funding and 31 per cent from 
taxation.  The remaining revenue sources include sales of goods and services, interest 
income, dividends and tax equivalents.  

Figure 3.1.1 
Components of 2010-11 General Government Revenue 
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Table 3.1.2 provides a summary of 2009-10 estimated general government revenue, 
2010-11 Budget forecasts and forward estimates by revenue source.  

Table 3.1.2 
General Government Revenue 

2009-10   2009-10 2010-11   2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 
Budget  Est. Outcome Budget Var Estimate Estimate Estimate 

$'000   $'000 $'000 % $'000 $'000 $'000 

 Revenue       

1,018,722 Taxation 1,114,067 1,139,699 2 1,209,796 1,274,071 1,336,738 

1,629,741 Commonwealth 
Government Grants 

1,667,937 1,601,288 -4 1,586,456 1,646,499 1,737,349 

45,277 Contributed Assets 44,850 78,371 75 63,384 107,080 108,134 

413,586 Sale of Goods and Services 415,374 430,314 4 442,439 459,758 480,096 

92,512 Interest Income 116,710 132,188 13 140,157 156,754 164,118 

155,461 Dividend and Tax 
Equivalent Income 

221,310 186,488 -16 247,651 279,270 303,208 

96,464 Other Revenue 110,105 99,495 -10 99,868 101,761 104,169 

3,451,763 Total Revenue 3,690,353 3,667,843 -1 3,789,751 4,025,193 4,233,812 
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Taxation 

The estimated outcome for taxation in 2009-10 is $1.114 billion, which is 9.4 per cent higher 
than the original budget.  Consistent with a rebound in economic activity following the global 
financial crisis, the higher estimated outcome is a result of higher than expected values and 
volumes of residential and commercial conveyance transactions.  There were also increased 
returns from payroll tax, general rates, land tax and general insurance.   

There is a forecast increase in taxation in 2010-11 of 2.3 per cent compared to the estimated 
outcome for 2009-10, mainly due to additional growth in payroll tax, general rates, and land 
tax.  This reflects a continuation of the recovery from the global financial crisis and stronger 
confidence in the ACT economy.  Offsetting these market based returns is an expected 
reduction in extraordinary commercial conveyance transactions following higher activity 
during 2009-10. 

Beyond 2010-11, moderate increases are forecast for most revenue lines.  The forecast for 
payroll tax growth reflects expectations of moderately improved labour market conditions.  
General rates are forecast to increase in line with rises in the Wage Price Index, while land 
tax revenue is forecast to increase based on nominal growth in land values and additional 
properties entering into the rental market. 
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Table 3.1.3 
Taxation 

2009-10   2009-10 2010-11   2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 
Budget  Est. Outcome Budget Var Estimate Estimate Estimate 

$'000   $'000 $'000 % $'000 $'000 $'000 

 General Tax       

267,420 Payroll Tax 280,147 298,628 7 319,208 341,287 364,913 

5,051 Tax Waivers 5,943 1,511 -75 1,529 1,147 1,165 

185,980 General Rates 188,495 197,634 5 209,457 221,877 234,855 

93,379 Land Tax 95,563 105,339 10 109,009 112,771 116,628 

551,830 Total General Tax 570,148 603,112 6 639,203 677,082 717,561 

 Duties       

207,661 Conveyances 266,099 249,136 -6 264,753 276,732 286,063 

34,655 General Insurance 39,720 41,121 4 42,834 44,617 46,477 

- Leases 3,000 - -100 - - - 

1,405 Life Insurance 1,742 1,805 4 1,880 1,959 2,040 

27,796 Motor Vehicle 
Registrations and 
Transfers 

27,565 28,751 4 29,986 31,275 32,620 

4,000 Shares and Marketable 
Securities 

5,000 - -100 - - - 

275,517 Total Duties 343,126 320,813 -7 339,453 354,583 367,200 

 Gambling Taxes       

1,020 ACTTAB Licence Fee 1,228 1,348 10 1,382 1,417 1,452 

36,400 Gaming Tax 33,400 33,669 1 34,457 35,801 37,197 

1,994 Casino Tax 1,994 2,056 3 2,142 2,231 2,323 

13,940 Interstate Lotteries 15,654 14,799 -5 15,174 15,559 15,952 

53,354 Total Gambling Taxes 52,276 51,872 -1 53,155 55,008 56,924 

 Other Taxes       

76,928 Motor Vehicle Registration 83,122 86,200 4 89,648 93,234 96,963 

12,327 Ambulance Levy 13,391 13,877 4 14,381 14,903 15,444 

2,221 Change of Use Charge 5,000 14,225 185 22,382 25,597 26,821 

17,916 Utilities (Network 
Facilities) Tax 

18,023 18,744 4 19,493 20,273 21,084 

24,566 Fire and Emergency Service 
Levy 

24,997 26,620 6 27,789 28,991 30,227 

1,945 City Centre Marketing and  
Improvement Levy 

1,866 2,068 11 2,172 2,280 2,394 

2,118 Energy Industry Levy 2,118 2,168 2 2,120 2,120 2,120 

138,021 Total Other Taxes  148,517 163,902 10 177,985 187,398 195,053 

1,018,722 Total Taxation 1,114,067 1,139,699 2 1,209,796 1,274,071 1,336,738 

Payroll Tax  

The payroll tax rate in the ACT remains unchanged at 6.85 per cent on wages and other 
taxable payments made by employers, where the Australia-wide wages exceed the ACT 
threshold of $1.5 million per annum.   

The estimated outcome for 2009-10 is $280.1 million.  The forecast for 2010-11 is 
$298.6 million.  The expected increase in 2010-11 and beyond reflects forecast growth in 
economic activity and wage growth in relevant sectors of the ACT economy. 
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Tax Waivers  

Tax waivers represent the amount of revenue that has been legally waived.  The revenue 
forgone generally relates to payroll tax, general rates and duties.  The estimated value of 
waivers is also reflected in expenses.  This treatment enables tax treatments to be transparent. 

The estimated waiver of revenue for 2009-10 is $5.9 million.  The forecast for 2010-11 
is $1.5 million.  The reduction in 2010-11 and across the forward estimates is due to the 
cessation of existing waiver agreements. 

General Rates  

General rates are levied on property owners to provide funding for a wide range of municipal 
and other services for the ACT community. 

The estimated outcome for rates revenue is $188.5 million in 2009-10. This is expected to 
increase to $197.6 million in 2010-11.  General rates revenue from existing properties will 
increase in 2010-11 from 2009-10 levels by 3.7 per cent consistent with the WPI (for the year 
ending December 2009).  This will result in an average increase of $45 for residential 
properties, $20 for rural properties and $213 for commercial properties. 

The increase in rates revenue in 2010-11 will be applied equally between the fixed charge 
and Average Unimproved Value (AUV) charge element of the rating formula. 

General rates revenue estimates include expected revenue from both existing and new 
properties, less amounts for pensioner rebates and discounts for early payment.  The rating 
system in 2010-11 will have the following elements: 

 a fixed charge of: 

– $532 for residential properties; 

– $116 for rural properties; 

– $1,147 for commercial properties; 

 a valuation based charge on the AUV for 2008, 2009 and 2010 land values; 

 a rate-free threshold of $16,500 applied to the AUV of each property; 

 rating factors applied to the AUV of: 

– 0.290 per cent for residential properties; 

– 0.162 per cent for rural properties; 

– 0.734 per cent for commercial properties; and 

 a pensioner rebate cap for post 1 July 1997 applicants of $464. 
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Land Tax  

Land tax applies to all commercial properties and any residential properties that are rented, or 
owned by a corporation or a trustee.  Land tax assessments in 2010-11 will be based on the 
most recent Average Unimproved Land Values (AUV) that incorporates the 2010 
unimproved land value. 

The land tax marginal rates that have applied since 2006-07 will remain unchanged in 
2010-11, and are shown in table 3.1.4. 

Table 3.1.4 
Land Tax Marginal Rates 

AUV Residential Commercial 

up to $75,000 0.60% 0.89% 

$75,001 up to $150,000 0.89% 0.89% 

$150,001 up to $275,000 1.15% 1.25% 

$275,001 and above 1.40% 1.59% 

The estimated outcome from land tax revenue is $95.6 million in 2009-10 and is estimated to 
increase to $105.3 million in 2010-11 due to the increase in property AUV.  

Duty on Conveyances  

Duty is levied on the agreement for sale or transfer of land, a Crown lease or a land use 
entitlement located in the ACT.  The current duty rates took effect from 30 June 2002 and 
range from $2 to $6.75 per $100, or part thereof.  They are generally applied to the transfer 
value of the property.  A concessional rate applies for persons qualifying under the ACT 
Home Buyer Concession Scheme and for pensioners qualifying under the ACT Pensioner 
Duty Concession Scheme. 

The estimated outcome for 2009-10 is $266.1 million which reflects a greater than expected 
value and volume of activity in the residential property market and an above normal level of 
activity in the large commercial segment. 

The forecast for conveyance revenue in 2010-11 is $249.1 million reflecting moderate 
increases in residential conveyance revenue, and to return to normal levels of high value 
transactions in the commercial sector. 

The Commonwealth Government introduced the First Home Owner Boost on 
14 October 2008 (an additional $7,000 for an established home or $14,000 for a 
newly-constructed home) to increase assistance provided to first home buyers.  This was in 
addition to the existing $7,000 First Home Owner Grant.  The boost was due to cease on 
30 June 2009, but was extended (at a reduced rate) until 31 December 2009.  The boost is 
expected to have had a ‘pull-forward’ effect on residential conveyance volume from future 
years.  
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The forward estimates show only moderate increases in residential conveyance duty as 
turnover moderates to be below the 2009-10 level reflecting the flow on from the 
pull-forward effect that was created in the property market by fiscal stimulus measures and 
the end of the relatively low interest rate environment in recent periods, balanced by low 
price increases in real terms.   

Commercial conveyance revenue is expected to moderate from the extraordinarily high level 
reached in 2009-10.  The environment saw a large amount of revenue generated from a small 
number of high value transactions.  The volume of activity is inconsistent with the longer 
term trend, and it is projected that more normal levels of activity will prevail during 2010-11 
and the forward years.   

Duty on General Insurance  

General insurance premiums incur duty at the rate of 10 per cent of the net premiums 
received.  The estimated outcome is $39.7 million for 2009-10 and the forecast is 
$41.1 million for 2010-11, with slight growth predicted in the forward years. 

Duty on Leases  

Duty on commercial leases was abolished on 1 July 2009.  Although this revenue line was 
abolished, the estimated outcome for 2009-10 is $3.0 million.  This revenue reflects those 
transactions which occurred before the abolition date but which were not lodged or assessed 
until 2009-10. There is no revenue budgeted for 2010-11 or beyond for this item. 

Duty on Life Insurance  

Duty on life insurance contracts (including term, temporary or insurance rider policies) is 
calculated at the rate of 5 per cent of the first year's premium.  Duty on all other life insurance 
contracts is 1 per cent of the total sum insured where the sum insured is greater than 
$2,000, and $1 for each contract where the sum insured is $2,000 or less.  Life insurance 
annuities are exempt from duty. 

The estimated outcome is $1.7 million for 2009-10 with $1.8 million forecast for 2010-11.  
Slight growth has been predicted in the forward years. 

Duty on Motor Vehicle Registrations and Transfers 

Duty is payable on an application to register a motor vehicle or to transfer its registration. 

The estimated outcome for 2009-10 is $27.6 million.  The forecast for 2010-11 is 
$28.8 million as the vehicle market is expected to continue to recover with improvements in 
confidence and employment.   

Duty on the application to register a caravan or camping trailer will be abolished from 
1 July 2010. 
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Duty on Shares and Marketable Securities  

Duty is payable on the transfer of unquoted marketable securities, at a rate of $0.60 per $100, 
or part thereof, of the total value of the shares, or $20, whichever is greater.  The estimated 
outcome in 2009-10 is $5 million with no budget in 2010-11 and beyond as this revenue line 
will be abolished on 1 July 2010. 

ACTTAB Licence Fee  

ACTTAB pays a licence fee based on a percentage of the capital value of the licence less 
GST.  In addition, a dividend and a tax equivalent payment are made to the General 
Government Sector by ACTTAB.  Revenue from the licence fee for 2009-10 is estimated at 
$1.2 million and the forecast for 2010-11 is $1.3 million.  

Gaming Tax  

Gaming tax revenue incorporates gaming machine taxes and interactive gaming taxes.  
Gaming machines are taxed on the basis of monthly gross revenue, which is defined as 
monthly gaming machine revenue less amounts paid out in prize money.  Estimated total 
gaming tax revenue for 2009-10 is $33.4 million and the forecast for 2010-11 is 
$33.7 million.  There is no expected change in tax revenue from interactive gaming. 

Casino Tax  

The tax applying to the Casino Canberra is 10.9 per cent of gross profit from general gaming 
operations.  Estimated revenue for 2009-10 is $2 million and the forecast for 2010-11 is 
$2.1 million. 

Interstate Lotteries  

The ACT receives revenue based on the value of NSW, Victorian and Queensland Lotteries 
tickets purchased in the ACT.  Estimated revenue for 2009-10 is $15.7 million and the 
forecast for 2010-11 is $14.8 million. 

Motor Vehicle Registration Fees  

The estimated revenue from motor vehicle registrations in 2009-10 is $83.1 million and the 
forecast for 2010-11 is $86.2 million in line with forecast growth in activity along with the 
application of Wage Price indexation. 

Ambulance Levy  

The Ambulance Levy is payable each month by private health insurance companies to offset 
the cost of providing ambulance services in the Territory.  The levy is calculated on the 
number and type of private heath insurance contributions. 

The funding for ambulance services is appropriated through the normal Budget process. 
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The estimated revenue is $13.4 million for 2009-10.  The forecast is $13.9 million in 
2010-11.  Moderate growth has been predicted in the forward years due to normal price 
growth assumptions. 

Change of Use Charge 

The 2010-11 estimate reflects significant increase associated with the rectification of the 
Change of Use Charge (CUC) system.  The rectification will ensure that the Territory 
receives an appropriate return from the grant of additional development rights to 
leaseholders, through requiring a site by site valuation to determine the CUC.   

The 2009-10 outcome is estimated at $5 million.  In 2010-11, this is forecast to increase to 
$14.2 million primarily as a result of the rectification of the charge.   

Utilities (Network Facilities) Tax 

The Utilities (Network Facilities) Tax applies to the owner of a utility network facility that is 
installed on or under land in the ACT.  The tax rate for 2009-10 is $722 per kilometre of 
network route length.  The estimated revenue outcome is $18 million for 2009-10, with 
$18.7 million forecast in 2010-11, rising slightly in the forward years. 

Fire and Emergency Services Levy  

A Fire and Emergency Services Levy (FESL) was introduced in 2006-07 and is charged on 
all rateable properties in the ACT.  Revenue from the levy provides funding to offset the cost 
of providing fire and emergency services in the Territory. 

FESL revenue from existing properties will increase in 2010-11 from 2009-10 levels by the 
WPI of 3.7 per cent (for the year ending December 2009).  This will result in an increase of 
$3.60 in the fixed charge for residential and rural properties, and an average increase of 
$86 for commercial properties. 

The estimates for FESL revenue include expected revenue from both existing and new 
properties, and represent the net amount after allowing for pensioner rebates and discounts 
for early payment.  The estimated outcome from FESL revenue is $25 million in 2009-10, 
which is expected to increase to $26.6 million in 2010-11. 

The FESL in 2010-11 will have the following elements: 

 a fixed charge of $98.20 for residential and rural properties; 

 a pensioner rebate of 50 per cent; and  

 a valuation-based charge for commercial properties with a rating factor of 0.366 per cent 
applied to the average of the 2008, 2009 and 2010 unimproved land values in excess of 
the rate-free threshold of $16,500. 
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City Centre Marketing and Improvements Levy (CCMIL)  

The revenue collected from the CCMIL is used to promote, maintain and improve the 
amenities of the City Centre area.  CCMIL has been collected since 1 July 2007.  The 
estimated revenue outcome is $1.9 million for 2009-10, with $2.1 million forecast for 
2010-11. 

The CCMIL applies to all rateable commercial properties in the City and selected areas in 
Braddon and Turner, adjacent to the City Centre.  The collection area is divided into two 
zones, and the levy is applied on the AUV of each property at the rate of 0.299 per cent for 
the retail core and the rate of 0.216 per cent for the non-retail core. 

Energy Industry Levy  

An Energy Industry Levy was introduced in 2007-08 through amendment of the 
Utilities Act 2000 to fund: 

 the Territory’s national regulatory obligations and costs for the Australian Energy Market 
Commission and the Ministerial Council on Energy’s responsibilities under the Australian 
Energy Market Agreement; and 

 local regulatory costs incurred by the Territory in relation to energy utility services.   

Introduction of the levy anticipated the transfer, over time, of agreed regulatory 
responsibilities for energy sector distribution and retail utilities to the Australian Energy 
Regulator commencing in 2007-08.  From that year, agencies providing local regulatory 
services (the Independent Competition and Regulatory Commission (ICRC), the ACT 
Planning and Land Authority, and the ACT Civil and Administrative Tribunal) have received 
budget funding for regulatory costs.  The levy was first determined for national regulatory 
obligations and costs in 2007-08, and for local regulatory costs in 2008-09.  Until 2008-09, 
these activities were funded through the collection of annual utility licence fees by the ICRC. 

The estimated outcome is $2.1 million for 2009-10, with the forecast for 2010-11 of 
$2.2 million. 
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ACT Taxes Compared to NSW  

Table 3.1.5 shows the comparative rates of tax between the ACT and NSW for major taxation 
items as at March 2010.   

Table 3.1.5 
Major ACT Taxes compared with NSW as at March 2010 

Tax type ACT 
 

NSW 

Payroll Tax 6.85% 
First $1,500,000 exempt. 

5.65%  
First $638,000 exempt. 

Land Tax  Applied quarterly on rolling three-year 
AUV. 
 
Residential - applied only on rateable 
properties that are rented or owned by a 
trust or a corporation (excluding land 
owned by a building or development 
company) as follows: 
 AUV up to $75,000 – 0.60% 
 AUV $75,001 – $150,000 – 0.89% 
 AUV  $150,001 – $275,000 – 1.15% 
 AUV  $275,001 and above – 1.40% 
 
Commercial - payable on all properties as 
follows: 
 AUV up to $150,000 – 0.89% 
 AUV $150,001 - $275,000 – 1.25%  
 AUV $275,001 and above – 1.59% 
 
Land used for primary production is exempt 
from land tax.  

Applied annually on aggregated 
unimproved land value of all property 
except the principal place of residence or 
land used for primary production.   

Rate is $100 plus 1.6% of the land value 
between the threshold $376,000 (three year 
average) and the premium rate threshold 
$2,299,000. From 2009 premium rate of 2% 
applies if land value is above $2,299,000. 

For land owned by a company or trustee flat 
rate of 1.6% without any land value 
threshold.    

The greater of $20 or the amount resulting 
from applying the rates of $2.00 - $6.75 per 
$100 or part thereof. 
 
 

The greater of $10 or the amount resulting 
from applying the rates of $1.25 - $5.50 per 
$100 or part thereof. 
 
For residential properties above $3,000,000, 
the duty payable is $150,490 plus the rate of 
$7.00 per $100 or part thereof that exceeds 
$3,000,000. 

Duty on 
Conveyances 

Home Buyers Concession Scheme: 
 income threshold of $120,000 (plus 

further allowance for children); 
 concession for house and land value up 

to $422,000; and 
 concession for vacant land value of up 

to $233,300. 
 
The property value thresholds are 
determined in July and January of each 
year, taking into account movements in the 
market. 

First Home Plus - Buyers will not pay duty 
for house and land properties up to 
$500,000 with phase-out concession up to 
property value of $600,000.  With respect to 
vacant land, no duty for value up to 
$300,000 and phasing out at $450,000. 
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Tax type ACT 
 

NSW 

Duty on 
Conveyances 
cont. 

Pensioner Duty Concession Scheme:  
 own an Australian residence; 
 eligible pension - age, disability or 

Veterans’ Affairs Gold Card; 
 concession for house and land value up 

to $525,000; and 
 concession for vacant land value up to 

$233,300. 
 
The property value thresholds are 
determined in July and January of each 
year, taking into account movements in the 
market. 

. 

 

 

 

Not available in NSW 

 Not applied in ACT. $0 - $16,000 - $5.00 
above $16,000 - $5.00 plus $4.00 per 
$1,000 or part thereof in excess of $16,000 

Not chargeable on advances made to natural 
persons for owner occupied housing. 

 No green vehicle rating 
 
Valued at $45,000 or less 

$3 per $100 
Valued at more than $45,000 
$1,350+$5 per $100 or part thereof over 
$45,000 

Green vehicle rating 

Applies to new motor vehicles not 
previously registered.  Rates depend on 
green vehicle rating (environmental 
performance score) and value. 

Valued at $45,000 or less 

A rated (16 or more) = nil 
B rated (14 or more but < 16) = $2 per $100
C rated (9.5 or more but < 14) = $3 per 
$100 
D rated (less than 9.5) = $4 per $100   

Valued at more than $45,000 

A rated (16 or more) = nil 
B rated (14 or more but < 16) = $900 plus 
$4 per $100 above $45,000 
C rated (9.5 or more but < 14) = $1,350 
plus $5 per $100 above $45,000 
D rated (less than 9.5) = $1,800 plus $6 per 
$100 above $45,000 

Under $45,000 = $3 per $100 
Over $45,000 = $1,350+$5 per $100 or part 
thereof over $45,000 

 10% of value of premium 2.5% to 9% of the premium, depending on 
the type of insurance 

 $0 to $2,000 - $1  
Over $2,000 - $1 plus $0.20 per $200 or 
part thereof in excess of $2,000 

$0 to $2,000 - $1  
Over $2,000 - $1 plus $0.20 per $200 or 
part thereof in excess of $2,000 
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Commonwealth Government Grants  

Total revenue received from Commonwealth Government grants is forecast to decrease by 
$66.6 million from the 2009-10 estimated outcome of $1.668 billion to the 2010-11 Budget 
estimate of $1.601 billion.  Further information on funding from the Commonwealth 
Government can be found in Chapter 7.2, Federal Financial Relations. 

Table 3.1.6 
Commonwealth Government Grants  

2009-10   2009-10 2010-11   2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 
Budget  Est. Outcome Budget Var Estimate Estimate Estimate 

$'000   $'000 $'000 % $'000 $'000 $'000 

888,400 GST Revenue Grant 904,700 879,300 -3 935,700 993,900 1,051,700 

35,154 ACT Municipal Services 34,913 35,437 2 36,004 36,580 37,165 

390,365 National Specific  
Purpose Payments (SPPs) 

385,257 432,904 12 464,231 495,885 533,381 

40,990 Financial Assistance 
Grants to Local 
Government 

30,427 42,284 39 43,946 45,618 47,351 

70,786 National Partnership 
Payments (NPP) 
 - Current 

87,794 48,972 -44 27,857 29,495 25,465 

22,680 Other Commonwealth  
Government Payments 
 - Current 

34,844 31,521 -10 29,687 31,061 31,061 

1,448,375 Total Current Grants 1,477,935 1,470,418 -1 1,537,425 1,632,539 1,726,123 

181,366 National Partnership 
Payments (NPPs)  
- Capital 

190,002 130,870 -31 49,031 13,960 11,226 

181,366 Total Capital Grants 190,002 130,870 -31 49,031 13,960 11,226 

1,629,741 Total Commonwealth 
Government Funding 

1,667,937 1,601,288 -4 1,586,456 1,646,499 1,737,349 

Contributed Assets  

Table 3.1.8 provides a summary of contributed assets.  Contributed assets largely relate to 
land development infrastructure assets transferred to the GGS from the Land Development 
Agency. 

The variations between the 2009-10 Budget, the 2009-10 estimated outcome, the 
2010-11 Budget and the forward estimates are mainly attributable to revisions in the timing 
of asset transfers from LDA to the GGS as a result of changes to the Government's Indicative 
Land Release Program, revisions in the asset completion and subsequent transfer dates, and 
changes to the composition of assets transferred to the GGS from PTE sectors. 

The significant increases from 2012-13 onwards are mainly due to the forecast creation, and 
subsequent transfer, of significantly more assets as a result of the Government's Indicative 
Land Release Program. 
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Table 3.1.7 
Contributed Assets  

2009-10   2009-10 2010-11   2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 
Budget  Est. Outcome Budget Var Estimate Estimate Estimate 

$'000   $'000 $'000 % $'000 $'000 $'000 
 Contributed Assets       

44,966 Gains from Contributed 
Assets 

44,539 78,060 75 63,071 106,764 107,815 

311 Resources Received Free of 
Charge 

311 311 - 313 316 319 

45,277 Total Contributed Assets  44,850 78,371 75 63,384 107,080 108,134 
 

Sale of Goods and Services 

The 2010-11 forecast for sales of goods and services is 4 per cent higher than the 2009-10 
estimated outcome.  The largest contributors to sale of goods and services are service 
receipts, cross border health receipts and fees for regulatory services.  Details of sale of goods 
and services are provided in Table 3.1.8. 

Table 3.1.8 
Sale of Goods and Services 

2009-10   2009-10 2010-11   2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 
Budget  Est. Outcome Budget Var Estimate Estimate Estimate 

$'000   $'000 $'000 % $'000 $'000 $'000 

 Regulatory Fees        

779 Casino Licence Fees 781 803 3 822 843 864 

8,905 Drivers Licences 8,905 9,213 3 9,532 9,913 10,310 

54,554 Fees for Regulatory 
Services 

54,554 57,421 5 60,509 62,820 65,642 

27,012 Water Abstraction Charge 24,267 24,805 2 24,837 27,256 32,016 

91,250 Total Regulatory Fees 88,507 92,242 4 95,700 100,832 108,832 

 Other       

15,254 Parking Fees 14,348 18,629 30 20,832 23,722 26,932 

28,287 Inpatient Fees 29,287 29,800 2 30,468 31,138 31,838 

4,314 Non-Inpatient Fees 4,314 4,459 3 4,628 4,802 4,987 

3,447 Meals and Accommodation 3,447 3,523 2 3,623 3,703 3,783 

91,133 Cross Border Health  
Receipts 

91,133 96,271 6 101,673 104,373 106,873 

14,073 Sales 14,613 13,770 -6 14,507 14,856 15,281 

105,462 Service Receipts (Non ACT 
Government) 

120,463 120,726 .. 122,318 125,751 129,210 

5,753 Rent from Tenants 5,753 5,935 3 6,113 6,297 6,302 

35,760 Miscellaneous 25,184 25,944 3 22,394 23,111 23,898 

18,853 User Charges – ACT 
Government 

18,325 19,015 4 20,183 21,173 22,160 

322,336 Total Other 326,867 338,072 3 346,739 358,926 371,264 

413,586 Total Sale of Goods and 
Services 

415,374 430,314 4 442,439 459,758 480,096 
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Casino Licence Fees  

The casino licensee pays the casino licence fee to the ACT Gambling and Racing 
Commission.  The Commission also collects casino employees licence fees for licensing staff 
employed by the casino.  The 2009-10 estimated outcome and the forecast for 2010-11 for the 
combined total of all casino licence fees is $0.8 million. 

Drivers’ Licences 

The revenue from drivers’ licences in 2009-10 is estimated at $8.9 million and the forecast 
for 2010-11 is $9.2 million.  This increase is in line with forecast growth in activity along 
with the application of WPI. 

Fees for Regulatory Services  

The 2009-10 estimated outcome for fees for regulatory services of $54.6 million is expected 
to increase slightly to $57.4 million in 2010-11 due to a revised estimate of the expected level 
of fee collection and consistent higher than anticipated level of construction activity resulting 
in higher collections. 

Water Abstraction Charge   

The 2010-11 Budget for Water Abstraction Charge revenue of $24.8 million is in line with 
the 2009-10 estimated outcome, which is based on the expectation of no significant change to 
water consumption levels. 

Parking Fees 

The estimated revenue from parking fees in 2009-10 is $14.3 million and the forecast for 
2010-11 is $18.6 million.  The increase reflects rate increases of car parking fees as part of 
the Government’s integrated approach to achieving a more sustainable transport system for 
Canberra and the region. 

Inpatient Fees 

Inpatient fees and non-inpatient fees are payments for the provision of hospital and related 
services, which are collected at The Canberra Hospital.  Inpatient fees relate to admitted 
patients, while non-inpatient fees are for accident and emergency services. 

The 2009-10 estimated outcome for inpatient fees is $29.3 million, and $4.3 million for 
non-inpatient fees.  The 2010-11 Budget estimates are, respectively, $29.8 million and 
$4.5 million for inpatient and non-inpatient fees.   

Cross Border Health Receipts  

Cross Border Health Receipts are payments from other State and Territory Governments 
(predominantly NSW) for the provision of medical services provided to non-ACT residents at 
ACT public hospitals.  The estimated revenue for 2009-10 is $91.1 million.  The forecast for 
2010-11 is $96.3 million and reflects current cross border activity trends. 
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Sales  

Revenues from sales include those generated from entry fees to sporting and cultural 
facilities, such as the Canberra Theatre and hire of those venues.  Sales of merchandise, 
programs and giftware in these venues or the rights to sell these, are also included.  The 
estimated outcome for 2009-10 is $14.6 million and the 2010-11 Budget is $13.8 million.   

Service Receipts (non-ACT Government) 

This item includes payments from clients for the provision of services, such as facility fees to 
physicians at hospitals, medical supplies and sterilising services.  The 2009-10 estimated 
outcome is $120.2 million and the 2010-11 Budget is $120.5 million.  This increase largely 
reflects increased health activity offset by the removal of transactions relating to Rhodium 
Asset Solutions in anticipation of its wind down during 2009-10. 

Miscellaneous 

Miscellaneous revenue is estimated at $25.2 million for 2009-10 and the 2010-11 budget 
forecast is $25.9 million. 

User Charges 

This item includes revenue for rent, property management, shared services and insurance that 
is collected from ACT agencies in the Public Trading Enterprise (PTE) sector.  The 
2009-10 estimated outcome is $18.3 million while the 2010-11 Budget is $19 million. 

Interest Income 

Table 3.1.9 provides a summary of interest received. 

Table 3.1.9 
Interest Income 

2009-10   2009-10 2010-11   2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 
Budget  Est. Outcome Budget Var Estimate Estimate Estimate 

$'000   $'000 $'000 % $'000 $'000 $'000 

40,733 Interest Received from 
Banks 

60,233 42,596 -29 32,330 38,773 44,817 

34,514 Interest Received on 
Advances and Loans to 
Agencies 

36,200 64,085 77 76,504 84,421 83,660 

1,723 Interest Received - Other 1,980 2,661 34 2,946 3,097 3,099 

1,500 Interest Received from 
ACT Law Society 

1,500 1,161 -23 1,200 1,400 1,600 

14,042 Interest from Financial  
Investments  

16,797 21,685 29 27,177 29,063 30,942 

92,512 Total Interest Received 116,710 132,188 13 140,157 156,754 164,118 
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Interest Received from Banks  

This item represents the interest income recognised by the Territory Banking Account (TBA) 
for general government investments, and by the Superannuation Provision Account (SPA) for 
superannuation specific investments.  Interest income from banks is interest earnings on cash, 
short-term securities and fixed interest assets. 

General government investments comprise the surplus balances of the TBA, and investments 
made on behalf of government departments and some Territory Authorities.  Interest earned 
on the SPA is retained within investment facilities managed by the Territory’s external fund 
managers. 

Interest income from banks will decrease from $60.2 million in the 
2009-10 estimated outcome to $42.6 million in the 2010-11 Budget, due to a decrease in 
investment earnings as a result of a lower level of funds to be held on investment during the 
year. 

Interest Received on Advances and Loans  

This item represents the interest payment to the TBA from PTE sector agencies for loans 
provided to them from the TBA.  The majority of interest received is from ACTEW 
Corporation. 

Interest income on Advances and Loans will increase from $36.2 million in the 
2009-10 estimated outcome to $64.1 million in the 2010-11 Budget due to an increase in loan 
interest resulting from higher ACTEW Corporation borrowings. 

Other Interest Income 

This includes interest income recognised by the Department of Justice and Community 
Safety, the Home Loan Portfolio, ACT Public Cemeteries Authority and the Shared Services 
Centre.  Many of these agencies have various statutory schemes under their administration on 
which interest is received. 

Dividends and Tax Equivalents 

The estimated outcome for total dividends and tax equivalents is expected to increase by 
$65.8 million or 42.4 per cent above the original 2009-10 estimate.  This is followed by an 
estimated decrease of $34.8 million in 2010-11.  Table 3.1.10 provides a summary of 
dividends and tax equivalents in 2009-10, the 2010-11 Budget and the forward estimates. 
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Table 3.1.10 
Dividends and Tax Equivalents 

2009-10   2009-10 2010-11   2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 
Budget  Est. Outcome Budget Var Estimate Estimate Estimate 

$'000   $'000 $'000 % $'000 $'000 $'000 

 Dividends       
55,250 Dividends - ACTEW 79,237 60,383 -24 62,915 78,366 97,087 

69 Dividends - ACTTAB - 3,339 # 3,315 3,391 3,470 
900 Dividends - CIT Solutions 900 900 - 900 900 900 

25,306 Dividends - Land     
Development Agency 

44,483 24,414 -45 65,110 68,957 68,682 

35,782 Dividends from Financial  
Investments 

46,535 44,322 -5 49,412 52,841 56,258 

117,307 Total Dividends 171,155 133,358 -22 181,652 204,455 226,397 
38,154  Income Tax Equivalents 50,155 53,130 6 65,999 74,815 76,811 
38,154 Total Tax Equivalents 50,155 53,130 6 65,999 74,815 76,811 

155,461 Total Dividend and Tax 
Equivalents 

221,310 186,488 -16 247,651 279,270 303,208 

ACTEW  

ACTEW’s estimated 2009-10 dividend of $79.2 million is $24 million above the original 
2009-10 Budget.  This is due to a combination of factors, including increased distributions 
from the ActewAGL Joint Venture and deferred borrowings. 

The decrease of $18.9 million in the 2010-11 Budget from the 2009-10 estimated outcome 
reflects a return to usual trading levels.  The increase across the forward estimates is 
primarily due to the expectation of increased water revenue. 

ACTTAB  

ACTTAB does not expect to declare a dividend in 2009-10 due to not having returned an 
operating surplus.  The dividend of $3.3 million in the 2010-11 Budget is due to an expected  
return to profitability largely associated with the cessation of payments to the Racing 
Development Fund, effective 1 July 2010, following the Government’s revision to funding 
arrangements for the racing industry. 

Land Development Agency 

The Land Development Agency’s ‘nominal’ surplus is not fully recognised as revenue in the 
General Government Sector Net Operating Balance, consistent with the GFS accounting 
principles.  In general, LDA’s nominal surplus comprises sale of assets (for example, 
undeveloped commercial land), and profit from development and marketing activities.  
Proceeds from asset sales (including gains from land re-zoning) are treated as capital 
distributions, and only profits from development and marketing activities are recognised as 
dividend revenue.   

The increase in the dividend of $19.2 million in the 2009-10 estimated outcome compared to 
the original budget is mainly due to a higher level of operating profit associated with lower 
development costs, additional interest revenues and land sales associated with current market 
conditions. 
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In 2009-10, the forecast dividend is $24.4 million, which is $20.1 million less than the 
2009-10 estimated outcome.  This decrease is mainly due to a higher level of asset sales 
which are treated as capital distributions recognised as other economic flows, as opposed to 
dividend revenue, under the application of the principles outlined above. 

Income Tax Equivalent  

This represents income tax equivalent payments made by Public Trading Enterprises.  The 
estimated total revenue for 2009-10 is $50.2 million reflects the performance forecast from 
the ACT agencies that are subject to the National Tax Equivalent Regime.  The forecast for 
2010-11 is $53.1 million. 

Other Revenue 

Table 3.1.11 provides the 2009-10 estimated outcome, the 2010-11 Budget and the forward 
estimates for other revenue. 

Table 3.1.11 
Other Revenue 

2009-10   2009-10 2010-11   2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 
Budget  Est. Outcome Budget Var Estimate Estimate Estimate 

$'000   $'000 $'000 % $'000 $'000 $'000 

 Fines       
20,070 Traffic Infringement Fines 18,809 23,856 27 23,535 23,732 24,374 

550 Court Fines 550 746 36 756 766 813 
8,501 Parking Fines 7,526 9,110 21 9,474 9,853 10,247 

332 Other Fines 332 335 1 350 371 385 
29,453 Total Fines 27,217 34,047 25 34,115 34,722 35,819 

 Other       
13,804 Superannuation Employer 

Contribution 
13,415 13,562 1 13,677 13,866 14,062 

30 MLA Members 
Superannuation 
Contribution 

30 30 - 30 30 30 

4,440 Rents and Commutation 4,211 4,616 10 5,210 5,846 6,525 
17,559 Contributions 17,559 17,559 - 17,559 17,559 17,559 
31,178 Other Miscellaneous 

Revenue 
47,673 29,681 -38 29,277 29,738 30,174 

67,011 Total Other 82,888 65,448 -21 65,753 67,039 68,350 

96,464 Total Other Revenue 110,105 99,495 -10 99,868 101,761 104,169 

Traffic Infringement Fines  

The estimated revenue from traffic infringement fines in 2009-10 is $18.8 million and the 
forecast for 2010-11 is $23.9 million.  The increase reflects the initiative to provide six 
additional police officers to establish a dedicated Automated Number Plate Recognition team 
within the ACT Policing Traffic portfolio which will improve the capacity to detect 
unregistered, uninsured and stolen vehicles, and vehicles owned by suspended or unlicensed 
drivers. 

Parking Fines 

Parking fine revenue is expected to increase from $7.5 million in 2009-10 to $9.1 million in 
2010-11.  
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Superannuation Contributions  

This item represents the payment of employer superannuation contributions to the TBA by 
the PTE sector and external sector (ActewAGL).  The contribution calculations are based on 
annual actuarially determined employer contribution rates for either the CSS or PSS 
membership.   

Rents and Commutation 

Rents and commutation income is expected to increase from $4.2 million in 2009-10 to 
$4.6 million in 2010-11. 

Contributions  

This item includes voluntary contributions, fundraising and excursion funds, and revenue 
from hire of school buildings, which are collected by Schools and the Department of 
Education and Training.  Budget estimates are consistent with the projected outcome for 
2009-10. 

Other Miscellaneous Revenue 

Other miscellaneous revenue will decrease from $47.7 million in the 2009-10 estimated 
outcome to $29.7 million in the 2010-11 Budget.  This primarily reflects the implementation 
of revised funding arrangements for the racing industry from 1 July 2010 and the cessation of 
ACTTAB’s payments to the Racing Development Fund. 

There has also been a decrease reflecting funding received in the 2009-10 financial year to 
deliver the Sustainable Skills Training Centre due to the Commonwealth Government’s 
Training Infrastructure Investment for Tomorrow program not continuing.  A smaller 
decrease was due to the recognition of revenue received in advance from the Commonwealth 
for Edison Park Youth Recreation Facility project in 2009-10 through the Regional and Local 
Community Infrastructure Program (RLCIP). 
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